2024 ADDENDUM TO THE SANTA FE COUNTY ADA TRANSITION PLAN

The following information is provided as an addendum to the Santa Fe County ADA Transition Plan, adopted May 2018, to maintain the plan's compliance with State of New Mexico and federal requirements.

Official Responsible for Implementation of the Plan

Leandro Cordova
Deputy County Manager
County Manager's Office
Santa Fe County
102 Grant Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Methods & Standards

The County will follow the latest version of the following standards when addressing accessibility issues in its facilities. These are the same standards that were used to identify accessibility issues in the ADA Transition Plan. In most cases, they have been updated since adoption of the ADA Transition Plan.

- International Building Code (2021)
- International Code Council/American National Standards Institute (ANSI) A117.1 (2017)
- NMBC Accessibility Amendments to the IBC (year)
- Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Standards for Accessible Design (2010)
- Santa Fe County Sustainable Land Development Guide (2015)
- Public Right-of-Way Access Guidelines (PROWAG) (2022)
- New Mexico Department of Transportation standard specifications & drawings for highway & bridge construction (2019)

To address accessibility issues, the County ADA Coordinator works with staff in the Public Works Department, the Growth Management Department's Planning Division, and other departments to program projects, identify and secure funding, and implement projects to address accessibility issues. The procedures for addressing specific accessibility grievances are described in the Santa Fe County Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II, Policy Statement and Grievance Procedures (September 2023).

Public Involvement

The Roads element of the ADA Transition Plan was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) at their regular meeting on December 12, 2017.

The complete plan, which also included the "Parks & Open Space" and "Facilities" elements, was approved by the BCC on May 29, 2018. Before approval, the Plan was presented to the BCC for public comment on April 10, 2018. No public comments were received at that meeting or before approval of the plan in May.

ADA Coordinator

The Deputy Director of the Human Resources & Risk Management Division is designated as the ADA Coordinator in the Santa Fe County Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II, Policy Statement and Grievance Procedures (September 2023). The Coordinator's contact information is as follows:

Melinda Jagles-Moquino
Deputy Director
Human Resources & Risk Management Division
Santa Fe County
102 Grant Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87501
mjmoquino@santafecountynm.gov